
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 30th July, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Moira Westley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Adam Duguid 
Councillor Paul Key 
Councillor Paul Lee 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 26 March 
2024. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 22 July 2024. 
 

(PAGE 8) 

Public Document Pack



5.  Public Reports   

i)  Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Review of Operating 
Methodology 
 

(PAGES 9 - 26) 

ii)  Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery Reporting through the 
Policy Committees: Quarter Four and Year End 2023/24 
 

(PAGES 27 - 91) 

6.  General Work Items   

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 92 - 96) 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

(PAGE 97) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

8.  Exempt Report(s)   

i)  Preparation for Presentation from Everyone Active 
 

(VERBAL 
REPORT) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 22 July 2024 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

26 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  26 March 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Cllr Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Apologies: 

One member of public 
 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
Councillor Moira Westley 

 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 20 February 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
41 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
42 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman took the opportunity at this point to welcome everyone to the meeting and 
gave a special mention to Rachel Stamp, Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council, and welcomed the member of public who had attended to 
observe the meeting. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Matters Arising Schedule setting out 
the position of previously agreed actions as at 18 March 2024.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

27 
 

With no comments or questio
[...]
embers with one outstanding action on the design of future market stalls. There had been 
a visit to Barnsley to look at their heavy-duty gazebo stalls, and Officers were looking into 
the cost of erecting the stalls and dismantling to present this information back to Members. 
There was a three-year plan in place promoting levelling up and prosperity work. There was 
a new Town Manager supporting market offerings in Caistor and Market Rasen, as well as 
Gainsborough, and work on fees and charges was being done to incentivise market 
operators. There was a new Antiques market with an estimated 50 traders due to start on 
Saturdays from April to October.  

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

29 
 

 
Members recognised the work done on the markets by Officers and suggested there was a 
need to look at the quantity of waste from traders. It was also suggested that work could be 
done on reviewing the townscape and the potential for traders to open a shop in the local 
area.  
 
The Committee thanked the Director of Commercial and Operational Services and with no 
further comments or questions, the Markets Working Group Six Monthly Update was DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
45 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY AND REVIEW OF 

OPERATING METHODOLOGY 
 

The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer presented the draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny 
report and explained that as stated in the constitution, the Chairman would present the 
report at Annual Council. The report contained a summary of the work undertaken by the 
Committee over the year, a look ahead to the upcoming civic year and also an initial review 
of the operating methodology. The Committee was asked to consider the report and any 
amendments or additions they wished to make to the report.  
 
Members discussed and reflected on the challenges over the past year, and the 
collaborative effort put into bringing together the Cultural Strategy. Members raised concerns 
regarding training and the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer shared that a handbook had 
been produced for Members, and confirmed work would take place over the summer to 
revisit this.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer for the report, and, having 
been proposed and seconded, took the vote. It was 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

a) consideration had been given to the content of the draft annual report, and 
the Operating Methodology, with comments for the latter to be shared 
through the Constitution Review; and 

 
b) the annual report be supported for submission to Annual Council; and 

 
c) any comments made through the course of debate be further considered by 

the Director – Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services and 
Chairman of the Committee prior to the finalised report being submitted to 
Annual Council in May 2024.  

 

Note: Councillor P. Key requested that his vote against the above resolutions be 
recorded. 

 
 
46 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Forward Plan was DULY NOTED.  

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

30 
 

 
47 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Committee Workplan and explained 
there was one meeting left of the municipal year on 30 April 2024, with work planning for the 
upcoming year to take place at the first meeting in July 2024. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



   

Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Green Initiate Invite to 

Future4Me to revisit 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

O&S 03/10/23: Committee supported a 

request for a return invitation be made to 

the Future4Me organisation 

Update 27/12/23: contact has been made, awaiting further 

response 

 

Update 06/02/24: response received, further discussion underway. 

 

Update 22/07/24: new request to be made based on aiding the 

understanding of the Committee with new membership since the 

previous presentation. Date extended accordingly. 

 

30/09/24 Ele Snow 

Green Update from the 

Health Scrutiny 

Committee 

Include updates from the Health Scrutiny 

Committee representative on future O&S 

agendas. 

O&S 20.02.24: The Chairman requested for updates to be received 

by the Committee. 

 

Update 22/07/24: To be discussed with the Health Scrutiny 

representative for future updates to be shared accordingly, 

dependent on meeting dates. Due date extended in order for dates 

to be confirmed. 

30/09/24 Ele Snow 

 
 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

 

     
Subject: Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Review of Operating 

Methodology 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To consider and approve the Operating 
Procedure for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Civic Year 2024 / 2025 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That Members of the Committee approve the Operating Methodology 
for implementation throughout the 2024/25 Civic Year 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The Constitution of the Council states that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will undertake a review of its Operating Methodology each year (Part 
IV, Responsibility for Functions, page 16, paragraph 1) 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Staffing: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is supported by existing 
resources within the Democratic Se
[...]
ions Yes   No X  

Page 11



 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The Operating Methodology for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

sets out the criteria for fulfilling the main functions of the Committee. The 
methodology was introduced in 2014, with an updated version reviewed 
and agreed by the Committee in 2019. It is reviewed annually with 
amendments considered in line with each annual review of the 
Constitution.  

 
1.2  This approach has worked well and allowed the Committee to structure 

the work streams, according to the criteria in the methodology, 
throughout each year.  

 
1.3 The Operating Methodology as approved by the Committee in July 2023 

is attached for review at Appendix 1. 
 
 
2 Committee Functions and Fulfilling the Scrutiny Role 
 
2.1 The functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are detailed in 

Part IV of the Constitution, attached as Appendix 2 (please note this 
section is pending the amendments as approved at Annual Council). 

 
2.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules are given in Part V of the 

Constitution (attached as Appendix 3) and detail how the Committee 
should exercise its rights under the traditional call-in process. 

 
2.3 These functions and procedure rules are considered annually as a part 

of the Constitution Review presented for approval at Annual Council.  
 
2.4 Any amendments are then factored into the review and the Operating 

Methodology.    
 
 
3 Review of Existing Operating Methodology  
 
3.1 The current version of the Operating Methodology has been in place 

since July 2023 and was considered by the Committee as a part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.  

 
3.2 Following that review, and the annual review of the Constitution, there 

were no suggested amendments.   
 
3.3 Once approved, the Operating Methodology will be used as a reference 

point when considering items for the Committee’s work plan for the 
coming civic year. 

 
 
4 Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are ask
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee meeting may be called by the Chairman 

of the Committee, by a simple majority of members of the Committee or by the 

Proper Officer if he/she considers it necessary or appropriate. 

 
5. Quorum 

 
5.1 The quorum for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be one quarter 

of the whole numbers of members provided that in no case shall the 

quorum of the committee be less than four voting members. 

 
6. Work Programme 

 
6.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be responsible for reporting 

annually to the Council on both its proposed work plan and its work in the 

preceding year and, in doing so, shall take into account wishes of members on 
the Committee who are not members of the largest political group on the 

Council. 

 
7. Agenda Items 

 
7.1 Any member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be entitled to give 

notice to the Proper Officer that he/she wishes an item relevant to the functions 
of the Committee to be included on the agenda for the next available meeting 

of the Committee.  On receipt of such a request, the Proper Officer will ensure 

that it is included on the next available agenda. 

 
7.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall also respond, as soon as its work 

programme permits, to requests from the Council and policy committees to 

review particular areas of council activity. Where it does so, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee shall report their findings and any recommendations back 

to the relevant policy committee and/or Council.  The Council and/or the 
relevant policy committee shall consider the report of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at the next available meeting. 

 
7.3 There will be a standing item on the agenda of all ordinary meetings of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will allow for consideration to be given 
to the work programme. 

 
8. Policy Review and Development 

 
8.1 The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the 

development 
[...]
 do all  other 
things that they reasonably consider necessary to inform their 
deliberations.  They may ask witnesses to attend to address it on any 
matter under consideration and may pay to any advisers, assessors and 
witnesses a reasonable fee and expenses for doing so, as specified in 
the Constitutional operating procedures. 

 
• If a budget is required this will need to be agreed by the commissioning 

Committee. 

 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will report back their 

f indings to the Commissioning Policy Committee 

 

 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 30 July 2024  

 

     
Subject: Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery Quarter 4 and Year End 

2023/2024  
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
 
Director, Change Management and Regulatory 
Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Claire Bailey  
Change, Projects and Performance Officer  
 
Claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
To consider the responses arising from the 
Council’s policy committees with regards to 
quarter four and year end Progress and Delivery 
reporting.   
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Committee examine the responses given to the report by the Prosperous 
Communities and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committees and assure 
themselves that the appropriate level of challenge is being made by those 
committees to the information contained in the report. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:Claire.bailey@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are required to 

scrutinise the challenge of the two policy committees to the content of 
the council’s Progress and Delivery reports.  

 
1.2  To assist this scrutiny, a summary of the relevant minutes are provided 

to the Committee, as well as the full Progress and Delivery report.  
 
1.3  Minutes of the Prosperous Communities Committee, where the report 

was presented on 4 June 2024, are summarised at section two of this 
report, with the full minute attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, where the 

report was presented on 27 June 2024, are summarised at section three 
of this report, with the full minute attached at Appendix 2.   

 
1.5 The full Progress and Delivery report for quarter 4 and year end of 

financial year 2023-2024 are attached at Appendices 3 and 4, for 
information only.  

 
1.6 Members are asked to examine the responses given to the report by 

these two policy committees and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made to the information contained in the 
report. 

 
 
2 Summary of Minutes – Prosperous Communities Committee 4 June 

2024 
 
2.1 There was considerable debate in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFGs) particularly the time taken to complete works required. DFGs 
had been the focus of the Committee previously. Officers reiterated that 
whilst the funding structure remained as it was, there was no opportunity 
to improve the timescales. It was highlighted that the funding strategy 
remained with Lincolnshire County Council.  

 
2.2 With regard to the markets data, it was enquired whether there was any 

way of monitoring footfall within Gainsborough town centre, to be able to 
ascertain whether anecdotal evidence of increased footfall on market 
days was a true picture. It was confirmed that footfall cameras in the 
town centre were in the testing phase and that data would be available 
to share in the future.  

 
2.3 Members of the Committee drew attention to the reduced rates of 

Council Tax collections and recognised that it was a worrying trend 
which could lead to significant financial pressures. Officers agreed with 
the potential risk, and offered assurance to the Committee that work was 
ongoing to improve collection rates and ensure the reduced collections 
did not continue.  

 

Page 28



 

2.4 In relation to rates of fly-tipping, the 
[...]
plained a piece of work was being produced 
on recycling and would be reported back to Members. 

 
3.2 Regarding concerns about the reporting of leisure centre 

dissatisfaction rates, the Committee felt complaints were not being 
recorded and suggested it be reviewed. It was confirmed a report would 
be going to the Prosperous Communities Committee and the issue 
regarding complaints would be taken forward.  

 
3.3 Members asked for assurance regarding staff absence and asked if 

there were any gaps in resourcing. The Chief Executive assured 
Members this was being managed and there were no significant 
vacancies. 

Page 29



 

 
3.4 Members praised the 83% performance rate and felt officers were 

working extremely hard to deliver quality services across the district.  
 
 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee are asked to examine the responses given to the report 

by the Prosperous Communities and the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committees and assure themselves that the appropriate 
level of challenge is being made by those committees to the information 
contained in the report. 

Page 30



Appendix 1 
Excerpt of Minutes Prosperous Communities Committee 4 June 2024 
 
 
5 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY QUARTER FOUR REPORT AND SUMMARY 

OF YEAR END PERFORMANCE 2023/24 
 

The Committee heard from the Change, Projects and Performance Officer regarding 
the Progress and Delivery report for quarter four (January – March) including 
performance improvement plan and year-end 2023/24 report. 
 
Members heard how quarter four compared with quarter three and included a 
breakdown of the performance improvement plans in place and explained which of 
those would be moving forward and which were no longer valid owing to the changed 
performance measures. The officer highlighted the report contents per portfolio, and 
noted that it remained a ‘by exception’ report, meaning those areas that were ‘on 
target’ were not included. With regard to the year end report, there were additional 
measures in the current report which had not been in place the previous year, 
meaning there was no comparable data. The correlation with the Corporate Plan 
was further highlighted to the Committee.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer and suggested that the Committee addressed the 
report according to each section.  
 
There was considerable debate in relation to Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and 
in particular the time taken to complete works required. It was recognised that DFGs 
had been the focus of the Committee on numerous occasions, with Officers 
reiterating that whilst the funding structure remained as it was, there was no 
opportunity to improve the timescales. It was highlighted that the funding strategy 
remained with Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
With regard to the markets data, it was enquired whether there was any way of 
monitoring footfall within Gainsborough town centre, to be able to ascertain whether 
anecdotal evidence of increased footfall on market days was a true picture. It was 
confirmed that footfall cameras in the town centre were in the testing phase and that 
data would be available to share in the future.  
 
Members of the Committee drew attention to the reduced rates of Council Tax 
collections and recognised that it was a worrying trend which could lead to significant 
financial pressures. Officers agreed with the potential risk, and offered assurance to 
the Committee that work was ongoing to improve collection rates and ensure the 
reduced collections did not continue.  
 
In relation to rates of fly-tipping, a Member of the Committee enquired whether the 
increased fines had been shown to have an impact. It was explained that early 
indications showed that those who had been issued with fines at the new higher rate 
had been paying immediately. This was assumed to be in order to avoid the 
increasing costs if payment was delayed. It was also highlighted that the new 
measures for the 2024/25 reporting periods did
[...]
 having regard 
to the remedial measures set out in the report; and 

 
b) the Progress and Delivery Performance Improvement Plan for 

Quarter Four (January-March) 2023/24 be approved; and 
 

c) the Progress and Delivery Year End 2023/24 Report be approved. 
 
 

 

Page 32



Appendix 2 
Excerpt of Minutes Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 27 June 2024 
 
 
20 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY QUARTER FOUR REPORT AND SUMMARY 

OF YEAR END PERFORMANCE 2023/24 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and gave context to Members that the report 
had been approved by the Prosperous Communities Committee on 4 June 2024. 
 
The Committee heard from the Performance and Programme Manager that the 
report summarised the progress and delivery data across the Council for quarter 
four of 2023/2024. The measures and targets for 2024/25 were approved by the 
Committee in January 2024. There was an overall summary of performance on page 
121 of the report which detailed that 83% of all measures were reported as 
exceeding or at the agreed tolerance. There was a slight reduction from 85% 
reported in the previous quarter. Performance Improvement Plans were contained 
in the report and reported to the Prosperous Communities Committee, as well as 
the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, and an additional report had been 
brought to the Management Team meeting to approve measures. The recycling rate 
had been added back into the report and demonstrated seasonal fluctuations with 
the collection of garden waste.  
 
In terms of markets, the antiques market had been introduced in quarter four and 
had since withdrawn from the Saturday markets. It was anticipated that the position 
in the next quarter would reflect this change. The table on page 151 provided a 
breakdown of the number of stalls and trading performance, and targets had been 
set for 2024/25 with seasonal markets in place. A request for benchmarking 
information relating to land charges in markets had been submitted to lo
[...]

28 Jan 2025 Prosperous Communities Committee Draft 
Budget 2025/2026 and estimates to 2029/2030. 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

The report sets out details of the 
Committee’s draft revenue budget for 
the period of 2025/2026 and estimates 
to 2029/2030. 

 

18 MARCH 2025 

29 APRIL 2025 

REGULATORY 

5 Dec 2024 Food, Health and Safety Work Plan - Mid Year 
Update 

Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

An update on the current position 
relating to statutory food inspections. 

 

 

P
age 96



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan [DRAFT] 

 
NB: Please note this is an indicative work plan, pending confirmation of attending 
presenters.  
 
Dates of Meetings: 
 
30 July 2024 
 
Operating Methodology 
Scrutiny of Policy Committees’ Response to: Progress & Delivery Quarter 4 2023/24 and 
Year End 2023/24  
Closed session: Preparation for Everyone Active 
 
 
3 September 2024 
 
Presentation Item: Everyone Active (TBC) 
Managing Flood Risk in West Lindsey (TBC – dependent on working group meeting)* 
Closed session: Preparation for Lincolnshire Police 
 
 
15 October 2024 
 
Presentation Item: Lincolnshire Police (TBC) 
Progress & Delivery – Member Working Group 
Markets Working Group – Six Monthly Update (TBC – dependent on working group 
meeting / general progress)** 
 
 
26 November 2024 
 
Scrutiny of Progress & Delivery Reporting through the Policy Committees: Quarter 2 
2024/25 
 
 
14 January 2025 
 
 
25 February 2025 
 
 
15 April 2025 
 
 
Pending Items 
 

 Future4Me – see Committee Matters Arising  

 Health scrutiny updates – see Committee Matters Arsing   

 *Managing Flood Risk – twice yearly [potentially September meeting]  

 **Markets Working Group – twice yearly [potentially October meeting]  

 Battery storage in planning policy 

 Portfolio Overview – per Director 
Page 97

Agenda Item 6b


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5a Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Review of Operating Methodology
	Appendix 1 O&S Operating Methodology
	Appendix 2 Part IV Responsibility for Functions - Overview & Scrutiny Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 Part V - Rules of Procedure - Overview & Scrutiny Rules of Procedure

	5b Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery Reporting through the Policy Committees: Quarter Four and Year End 2023/24
	Appendix 1 PC Minutes
	Appendix 2 CP&R Minutes
	Appendix 3 Progress and Delivery Report Q4 23.24
	Appendix 4 Progress and Delivery 2023-24 - Year End

	6a Forward Plan
	6b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 30 July 2024 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  30 July 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillor Moira Westley (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager 
 
Apologies: Councillor Eve Bennett 

Councillor Liz Clews 
 
Membership: Councillor Stephen Bunney was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Eve Bennett 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
A Member of the Committee noted a typing error contained within minute item number 43, 
suggesting the use of the word ‘weather’ should be replaced with ‘whether’. This was 
confirmed to be the case and, subject to that amendment being made, the minutes were 
agreed to be an accurate record. It was therefore 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 26 March 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 30 July 2024 
 

2 
 

 
4 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: REVIEW OF OPERATING 

METHODOLOGY 
 

Members gave consideration to a report seeking to consider and approve the Operating 
Procedure for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Civic Year 2024 / 2025.  
 
It was explained that the Operating Methodology for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
set out the criteria for fulfilling the main functions of the Committee. The methodology was 
introduced in 2014, with an updated version reviewed and agreed by the Committee in 2019. 
It was reviewed annually with amendments considered in line with each annual review of the 
Constitution. 
 
Members heard that the current version of the Operating Methodology had been in place 
since July 2023 and was considered by the Committee in March 2023 as a part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report. Following that review, and the annual review of the 
Constitution, there were no suggested amendments. It was confirmed that, pending 
approval, the Operating Methodology would be used as a reference point when considering 
items for the Committee’s work plan for the coming civic year. 
 
In response to a query regarding the decision-making status of the ‘Proper Officer’ quoted in 
the document, it was explained that the role within a District Council was different to that of 
the role within a Parish Council. It was confirmed that items for inclusion on the work plan 
would be discussed between the Chairman, Committee and Officers, as needed.  
 
With no further comments, and having been moved, seconded, and voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Operating Methodology be approved for implementation 
throughout the 2024/25 Civic Year.  
 

 
5 SCRUTINY OF PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORTING THROUGH THE 

POLICY COMMITTEES: QUARTER FOUR AND YEAR END 2023/24 
 

Members heard from the Performance and Programme Manager regarding the Progress 
and Delivery reporting for quarter four and year end of 2023/24. It was highlighted that 
Members were required to scrutinise the challenge of the two policy committees to the 
content of the council’s Progress and Delivery reports. To assist this scrutiny, a summary of 
the relevant minutes was provided, as well as the full Progress and Delivery report. 
Members were asked to examine the responses given to the report by those two policy 
committees and assure themselves that the appropriate level of challenge was being made 
to the information contained in the report. 
 
Members expressed their contentment with the detail of discussions at both the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and resources Committees and with no further 
comments to add it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee had examined the responses given to the report by 
the Prosperous Communities and the Corporate Policy and Resources Committees 
and assured themselves that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 30 July 2024 
 

3 
 

those committees to the information contained in the report.  
 
 
6 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments, questions or requirement for a vote, the Forward Plan was DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
7 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
In considering the work plan for the upcoming meetings it was explained that several items 
were subject to confirmation and the Committee would be kept updated. The Chairman 
noted additional items for the work plan, those being related to the matters arising schedule 
and inviting Directors to present updates on their service areas.  
 
It was also noted that Councillor T. Bridgwood had submitted a request for consideration by 
the Committee. The Chairman invited Councillor Bridgwood to speak.  
 
Councillor Bridgwood explained that there was some concern regarding the fire risks 
associated with battery storage sites, including those related to the proposed solar farms 
across Lincolnshire. The potential risks were summarised for the Committee, including 
access to rural sites, the potential for battery fires to become unmanageable very quickly, 
the potential for contamination of nearby waterways from the runoff of water used to manage 
any fires, and the lack of any national legislation or local policy to address the possible risks. 
A short video was played to the Committee highlighting these issues.  
 
In response to this matter, it was requested that the Director of Planning, Regeneration and 
Communities, or the Development Management Team Manager, attend a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to present the Council’s approach to battery 
storage across the district. It was requested that this be arranged as soon as practicable. 
Members were content with this approach.  
 
With no further comments or discussion, the indicative work plan was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
8 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
9 PREPARATION FOR PRESENTATION FROM EVERYONE ACTIVE 

 
The Committee heard from the Democratic Services and Elections Team Manager that 
Everyone Active were likely to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting in September 2024. The organisation had last visited in January 2024 where 
the session had provided updates regarding the schedule of improvements planned at the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 30 July 2024 
 

4 
 

Gainsborough Leisure Centre, information regarding outreach programmes across the 
district as well as ongoing work programmes to support wellbeing within the community.  
 
Members noted the additional scrutiny which was taking place within the remit of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee, following a question submitted to Full Council in June 
2024 regarding cleanliness of the Gainsborough Leisure Centre.  
 
During the course of discussions, Members raised several areas of interest that they wished 
to be covered. These included a continuation of concerns regarding cleanliness at the 
Gainsborough Leisure Centre, some uncertainties regarding the success of the outreach 
programmes, from both Gainsborough and Market Rasen, and also comments regarding the 
advertising and marketing approach, which sometimes seemed rather lacking. There was 
additional discussion regarding specifics of the contract, with Members understanding this 
was being taken forward within the remit of the Prosperous Communities Committee. 
 
In light of the headline subjects raised, it was suggested and agreed that Members of the 
Committee be provided with the exempt report considered by the Prosperous Communities 
Committee in June, in order that they may use the information to help formulate any 
questions on those matters.  
 
It was further agreed that having reviewed the information, Members of the Committee 
should submit their comments or draft questions to the Chairman of the Committee and 
Democratic Services by 16 August in order for all to be collated ahead of the meeting in 
September.  
 
Members requested that those presenting be in a position to answer questions posed, and 
that sufficient time be allowed for questions and follow up discussions. Members also 
requested that the Operations Manager for Gainsborough Leisure Centre be in attendance.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.24 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


